SY59112A2/B4
Dimmable, high Efficiency Linear Driver
With Integrated Current Ripple Remover
Advanced Design Specification
SY59112A2/B4 Rev.0.0       Silergy Corp. Confidential-Prepared for Customer Use Only            1
© 2021 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                       All Rights Reserved.
General Description
SY59112A2/B4 is a linear LED driver for HV TRIAC
with integrated 500V power MOSFET and 700V
bleeding MOSFET. It uses special technology to
achieve high PF and efficiency performance. Special
logic functions are added to achieve good compatibility
with TRIAC dimmer. It’s integrated a current ripple
remover to eliminate low frequency current ripple and
no additional electrical design is needed.
Ordering Information
Features
 Compatible with HV TRIAC Dimmer
 Integrated: 500V Main MOS and 700V Bleeder
MOS
 Latching Current is Adjustable
 Regulator for Adaptive 100/120Hz Current Ripple
Remove
 Special Low Power Loss Control
 High PF: PF>0.7
 No Magnetic Components and Support All
Components Surface Mounted
 Compact Package: SO8E
Applications
 LED Lighting
Part Number Output current Zener voltage of
ripple remover
SY59112A2 >16mA & <30mA 11.5V
SY59112B4 >12mA & <20mA 18V
Typical Applications
C2
10uF/400V
LEDN
ISEN2
LX2
HVCC
VCC
LX1
GND
R3
0.75R/0805
U1 SOP8E
Triac
D1
ES1J
5
2
6
8
3
7
1 4
GATE
ISEN1
R4
12R/0805
TVS
R1
200R/1206
FUSE
47R
R2
10K/0805
C1
100nF/25V
C3
1uF/25V
1
DB1
MB10S
C4
1nF/1kV
Figure.1 Typical application
Ordering Number Package type Note
SY59112A2FCP SO8E ----
SY59112B4FCP SO8E ----
  SY59112A2/B4
SY59112A2/B4 Rev.0.0       Silergy Corp. Confidential-Prepared for Customer Use Only            2
© 2021 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                       All Rights Reserved.
Pinout (top view)
HVCC ISEN2